

No. 73419-4

THE SUPREME COURT OF WASHINGTON

PORT OF SEATTLE, a port district of the State of Washington,

Petitioner,

v.

THE POLLUTION CONTROL HEARINGS BOARD, an agency of the
State of Washington,

Respondent,

AIRPORT COMMUNITIES COALITION; and CITIZENS AGAINST
SEA-TAC EXPANSION,

Petitioners,

v.

STATE OF WASHINGTON, DEPARTMENT OF ECOLOGY, an agency
of the State of Washington,

Petitioner.

**OPENING BRIEF OF PETITIONER
CITIZENS AGAINST SEA-TAC EXPANSION**

Richard A. Poulin, WSBA #27782
Smith & Lowney, PLLC
2317 East John Street
Seattle, Washington 98112
Phone: (206) 860-2883
Fax: (206) 860-4187

Table of Contents

I.	Introduction	1		
II.	Assignments of Error	1		
III.	Issues Pertaining to Assignments of Error	2		
IV.	Statement of the Case	4		
	A.	Factual Background	4	
		1.	Description of the Project	4
		2.	History of Port Applications and PCHB Proceedings	9
	B.	Procedural History of Appeals of PCHB Order	12	
V.	Argument	13		
	A.	Standard of Review	13	
	B.	The PCHB Erred in Concluding that Ecology May Rely on the Port's Current and Future NPDES Permits to Provide Reasonable Assurance that Stormwater Discharges Will Comply with Water Quality Standards.	13	
		1.	Overview	13
		2.	Water Quality Standards and the Federal Clean Water Act	16
		3.	Regulation of Stormwater Discharges at STIA	19
		4.	The Board Erred in Tying the § 401 Certification to Future NPDES Permits.	20
		a.	Operational Stormwater	20

b.	Future Control of Operational Stormwater at STIA	21
c.	Supersede Means Set Aside, Annul, Replace	22
d.	Future Uncertain	23
e.	The Board's Examination and Misconstruction of the Port's Current NPDES Permit	24
i.	One Fundamental Error	24
ii.	The Port's NPDES Permit Does Not Require Compliance with Water Quality Standards	24
iii.	"Requirements" v. "Objectives"	26
iv.	Discretionary Compliance	29
f.	Back to the Future	30
C.	The PCHB Erred in Allowing Pre-Authorization of Mixing Zones.	32
1.	The Protections Against Excessive Use of Mixing Zones in Washington's Water Quality Standards	33
2.	The Board's Findings	34
3.	Uncontested Record Evidence the Board Overlooked	35
4.	The Board's Erroneous Interpretation and Application of Law	36

	a.	WAC 173-201A-100(4)	37
	b.	WAC 173-201A-110(3)	38
	c.	Ecology's <i>Per Se</i> Violation of Water Quality Standards Eliminates Reasonable Assurance	40
D.		The PCHB Properly Identified the <i>De Novo</i> Standard of Review It Was Required to Apply to Ecology's § 401 Certification, But Improperly Applied the Standard by Considering Studies, Plans and Reports Not in Existence at the Time of Ecology's Certification.	43
E.		The PCHB Erred in Relying upon Promises of "Adaptive Management" in Lieu of Actual Reasonable Assurance of Compliance with Water Quality Standards at the Time of Certification.	45
F.		The PCHB Erred in Attempting to Repair Ecology's § 401 Certification Based on Future Prospects of Reasonable Assurance Rather Than Ordering Denial of the Port's Application Based on the Record Before It.	51
G.		The Board Erred in Permitting the Port and Ecology to Continue Creating and Offering Post-Hoc Justifications for the September, 2001 Certification, Including Shortly Before Trial and in Violation of Prehearing Orders Which the Board Had Entered for the Orderly Conduct of the Proceeding.	55
H.		The Board Erred in Redacting Deposition Testimony Offered into Evidence.	58
VI.		Conclusion	60

Table of Authorities

Cases

<i>Allied Financial Services, Inc. v. Mangum</i> , 72 Wn. App. 164, 864 P.2d 1 (Div. I 1993).....	57
<i>Arkansas v. Oklahoma</i> , 503 U.S. 91, 117 L. Ed. 2d 239, 112 S. Ct. 1046 (1992).....	21
<i>Atlantic States Legal Found. v. Eastman Kodak Co.</i> , 12 F.3d 353 (2d Cir. 1993).....	25
<i>Chevron U.S. A., Inc. v. Natural Resources Defense Council, Inc.</i> , 467 U.S. 837, 81 L. Ed. 2d 694, 104 S. Ct. 2778 (1984).....	21
<i>Dept. of Ecology v. PUD No. 1 of Jefferson County</i> , 121 Wn.2d 179, 192 (1993)	9
<i>Environmental Defense Center v. EPA</i> , 319 F.3d 398 (9 th Cir. 2003)	37
<i>Inland Steel Co. v. Environmental Protection Agency</i> , 574 F.2d 367 (7th Cir. 1978)	26
<i>Martin Marietta Aluminum v. Woodward</i> , 84 Wn.2d 329, 525 P.2d 247 (1974).....	54
<i>Northwest Env'tl Advocates v. City of Portland</i> , 56 F.3d 979 (9th Cir. 1995), <i>reh'g denied</i> , 74 F.3d 945 (1996), <i>cert. denied</i> , 518 U.S. 1018, 116 S. Ct. 2550, 135 L. Ed. 2d 1069 (1996).....	26, 31
<i>Northwest Env'tl. Advocates v. City of Portland</i> , 56 F.3d 979 (9th Cir. 1995)	31
<i>Northwest Steelhead v. State Dep't of Fisheries</i> , 78 Wn. App. 778, 896 P.2d 1292 (1995).....	39
<i>Okanogan Highlands Alliance v. Department of Ecology</i> , PCHB No. 97-146 (January 19, 2000).....	54

<i>PUD No. 1 v. Washington Department of Ecology,</i> 511 U.S. 700, 114 S. Ct. 1900 (1994).....	9, 16, 17, 21, 47
<i>Puget Soundkeeper Alliance v. Department of Ecology,</i> PCHB Nos. 02-162, 163 and 164	33, 34, 37, 38
<i>Scott v. Grader,</i> 105 Wn. App. 136, 18 P.3d 1150 (Div. 1 2001).....	57
<i>Tiegs v. Watts,</i> 135 Wn.2d 1, 954 P.2d 877 (1998).....	25

State Statutes

RCW 34.05.470(4)..... 12

RCW 34.05.570(3)(d)..... 31, 39, 44, 51

RCW 34.05.570(3)(h)..... 44

RCW 90.54.020(3)(b) 47

Federal Statutes

33 U.S.C. § 1251(a) 16

33 U.S.C. § 1251(a)(2)..... 16

33 U.S.C. § 1311..... 16

33 U.S.C. § 1311(b) (1)(C)..... 16

33 U.S.C. § 1313..... 16

33 U.S.C. § 1313(c)(2)(A)..... 16

33 U.S.C. § 1314..... 16

33 U.S.C. § 1341..... 18

33 U.S.C. § 1341(a)(1)..... 44

33 U.S.C. § 1341(d) 8, 21

33 U.S.C. § 1342..... 18

33 U.S.C. § 1342(k) 25

33 U.S.C. § 1344..... 7

33 U.S.C. § 1362(11)..... 27

State Regulations

WAC 173-201A-010..... 41

WAC 173-201A-010(3)..... 41

WAC 173-201A-020..... 27, 33, 40

WAC 173-201A-030..... 17

WAC 173-201A-030(1)..... 6, 17

WAC 173-201A-030(1)(a)..... 8

WAC 173-201A-030(1)(b)..... 39

WAC 173-201A-030(1)(c)(ii)..... 17

WAC 173-201A-030(1)(c)(vi)..... 40

WAC 173-201A-030(1)(c)(vii)..... 40

WAC 173-201A-030(1)(c)(vii)..... 8

WAC 173-201A-030(1)(c)(viii)..... 40

WAC 173-201A-040..... 50

WAC 173-201A-040(1)..... 8

WAC 173-201A-070..... 18

WAC 173-201A-070(1)..... 9, 47

WAC 173-201A-100..... 33, 34, 37

WAC 173-201A-100(4)..... 37, 42

WAC 173-201A-100(4).....	33, 36, 40, 41, 42
WAC 173-201A-100(6).....	33, 35, 42
WAC 173-201A-110(3).....	passim
WAC 173-201A-130.....	17
WAC 173-220-180(5).....	19
WAC 371-08-300 (2).....	58
WAC 371-08-485.....	44, 45
WAC 371-08-550.....	12

Federal Regulations

40 C.F.R. § 121.2(a)(3).....	21, 44
33 C.F.R. § 320.4(d).....	8

Rules

CR 30(b)(6).....	58
CR 32(a)(2).....	58

Other Authorities

Black's Law Dictionary 1437 (6 th ed. 1990).....	22
